capital expenditures for the tenyear period and for the calculation of residual value (perpetuity) were taken from the longterm plans of discounted cash flows
of ČD for the period of 20222031 with perpetuity outlook that has been approved by the ČD’s Board of Directors.

The expected growth rate is derived from the expected future development of the market, gross domestic product, the level of wages and interest rates and
the expected economic growth of the country. A growth rate of 3 % (2020: 2 %) was used to calculate the recoverable amount.

The analysis performed as at 31 December 2021 confirmed that the recoverable amount of the cashgenerating unit exceeds its carrying amount by CZK 5,423
million (2020: CZK 11,826 million).

Sensitivity analysis of impairment tests
When testing the recoverable amount of fixed assets of the cashgenerating unit, a sensitivity analysis of the test results to changes in selected significant
parameters used in the model was performed: the estimated future operating cash flows, the estimated capital expenditures for replacement of fixed assets,
the discount rate used for calculating the present value of future cash flows and the growth rate.

 Operating cash flows
for perpetuity

Estimated capital expenditures
for perpetuity

Discount rate

Growth rate

Parameter value

CZK 6,000 million CZK 8,000 million 7.25% 3%

Increase by 10%

Decrease by 10%

Decrease by 10%

Increase by 10%

Decrease by 50
basis points

Increase by 50
basis points

Increase by 100
basis points

Decrease by 100
basis points

Increase/ (decrease)
of recoverable amount

7,380 (7,380) 9,840 (9,840) 13,690 (10,655) 23,584 (14,500)

Impairment Yes/No No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes

Value of impairment - (1,956) - (4,416) - (5,232) - (9,076)

C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  f o r  t h e  Y e a r  E n d e d  3 1  D e c e m b e r  2 0 2 1C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  f o r  t h e  Y e a r  E n d e d  3 1  D e c e m b e r  2 0 2 1

135

The recoverable amount of the cashgenerating unit would equal its carrying value, had the key assumptions been/changed as follows:

Freight transport
Management of ČD Cargo also assessed asset impairment indicators in connection with the COVID19 pandemic impact. Assets from the fleet of wagons and
locomotives were tested on the basis of a comparison of the current carrying and market value of individual vehicles. Fair value of these assets was determined
in line with IFRS 13 requirements for level 3 assets. As part of impairment testing, the market value of these assets was compared with their carrying amount.

[…]

income. A positive value indicates the increase in profit (decrease in loss) and other comprehensive income, a negative value indicates the decrease in profit
(increase in loss) and other comprehensive income:

36.6.2.  Interest rate swap contracts
In accordance with currency risk management requirements, the Group has entered into interest rate swap contracts which reduces the risk of secured loans
and bonds with variable interest rates.

The hedge ratio is determined at 1:1.

The economic relationship between the hedging instrument and the hedged item is described according to the following parameters:

–  nominal values of the swaps are equal to the nominal value of the relevant secured loans or variableinterest rate bonds,
– both transactions are contracted in the same currencies,
– maturity of interest rate swaps payments and interest securedloan and bond payments are equal
– swaps were contracted at market prices (without bonuses), the fair value of derivatives is nil as at the contract date,
– swaps do not include any arrangements on agreed interest rate restriction (embedded interest rate options),
– the Group assumes no early secured liabilities or bond repayment.

(CZK million) Increase in interest rates of 100 basis points Decrease in interest rates of 100 basis points

2021 2020 2021 2020

Interest from loans and leases with variable rate for the period (20) (5) 20 5

Total impact on the profit / loss before tax (20) (5) 20 5

Change in tax effect recognized in profit/ loss 4 1 (4) (1)

Total impact on the profit / loss after tax (16) (4) 16 4

Change in the fair value of derivatives at the end of the period *) (46) (42) 50 46

Total impact on other comprehensive income before taxes (46) (42) 50 46

Change in tax effect recognized in other comprehensive income 9 8 (10) (9)

Total impact on other comprehensive income after tax (37) (34) 40 37

*) Financial derivatives used in hedge accounting.

C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  f o r  t h e  Y e a r  E n d e d  3 1  D e c e m b e r  2 0 2 1C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  f o r  t h e  Y e a r  E n d e d  3 1  D e c e m b e r  2 0 2 1

175

Sources of hedge relationship ineffectiveness are recognised as follows:

–  early repayment of the residual value of secured loanor bonds
–  termination of the interest rate swap by the counterparty,
–  significant decrease in the company itself or the counterparty’s creditworthiness.

The following table details the terms of interest rate swap contracts outstanding at the end of the reporting period:

The Group settles the difference between fixed and floating interest rates on a net basis. The interest rate swaps and the interest payments on the loan occur
simultaneously and the amount accumulated in equity is reclassified to profit or loss over the period that the floating interest rates on debt affect the profit

[…]

fleet after 2025. The fair value of the series 380 locomotives was estimated on the basis of market value of locomotives with comparable usage and technical
parameters, taking into account differences in ageing,technical equipment, service availability, maintenance requirements, etc. The estimated fair value in
the range of CZK 4550 million per unit presents the best estimate of the Company’s management. In 2021, the impairment loss of CZK 1,110 million was re
cognised. As at 31 December 2021, accumulated impairment losses for these locomotives amount to CZK 1,609 million (31 December 2020: CZK 522 million).

Another significant impairment loss item is the „Returned ROP grants„ title. The accumulated impairment loss for this title is determined at the total value of
the returned grants and amounted to CZK 377 million as at 31 December 2021 (31 December 2020: CZK 379 million).

Impairment losses are presented in Depreciation and amortisation in the separate statement of profit and loss.

14.2.  Pledged assets
The Company has loans secured with the assets with the net book value of CZK 143 million as at 31 December 2021 and CZK 1,205 million as at 31 December 2020.

 Operating cash flows
for perpetuity

Estimated capital expenditures
for perpetuity

Discount rate

Growth rate

Parameter value

CZK 6,000 million CZK 8,000 million 7.25 % 3 %

Increase by 10% Decrease by 10% Decrease by 10% Increase by 10%
Decrease by 50

basis points
Increase by 50 basis

points
Increase by 100

basis points
Decrease by 100

basis points

Increase/ (decrease) of
recoverable amount

7,380 (7,380) 9,840 (9,840) 13,690 (10,655) 23,584 (14,500)

Impairment Yes/No No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes

Value of impairment - (1,956) - (4,416) - (5,232) - (9,076)

 Operating cash flows
for perpetuity

Estimated capital expenditures
 for perpetuity

Discount rate

Growth rate

Parameter value CZK 6,000 million CZK 8,000 million 7.25 % 3 %

Parameter value where recoverable amount
would equal carrying value

CZK 5,560 million CZK 8,440 million 7.5 % 2.68 %

218

15.  Investment Property

The Company includes in the investment property real estate where at least 50 % of its useful area is leased to an external lessee.

The estates are located around the railroads, in railway stations and depots of rolling stock. The Company applies a market approach to determine the fair
value of its land and income approach to determine the fair value of its buildings.

When calculating the fair value of a building, firstly the annual rental income from the building is calculated as a multiple of the size of a property, occupancy as
per a particular type of premises and external annual rent as per individual type of premises. Secondly, the fair value of the building is calculated as the annual